Derivative financial instruments 24 20 4
Provisions 28 79 84

522 569
NET CURRENT ASSETS 417 247

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 23 18 14
Deferred tax liabilities 27 21 17
Capital notes 25 172 133
Other borrowings 26 295 168
Derivative financial instruments 24 7 1
Retirement benefit obligations:

Funded schemes 10 32 1
Unfunded schemes 10 64 51

Provisions 28 19 26
628 411

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,150 980
NET ASSETS 949 1,045

Notes on pages 15 to 61 form part of these financial statements

 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 810

31 December 2008 2007
IFRS IFRS

EQUITY Notes £m £m

Share capital 30 71 64
Share premium account 31 61 61
Translation reserve 31 118 13
Unrealised gains reserve 31 36 94
Other reserves 31 281 295
Retained earnings 31 311 424
EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS 878 951
Minority interests 71 94
TOTAL EQUITY 949 1,045

Net asset backing per share* 61.85p 67.86p*

* The net asset backing per share at 31 December 2007 has been adjusted for the 2008 Capitalisation Issue.

Blake Nixon, Director
Approved by the Board on 30 March 2009

Notes on pages 15 to 61 form part of these financial statements

G U I N N E S S  P E A T  G R O U P  P L C 11

Company Balance Sheet

31 December 2008 2007
UK GAAP UK GAAP

FIXED ASSETS Notes £m £m

Tangible assets 15 – 3
Investments 16 819 472
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 819 475

CURRENT ASSETS

Derivative financial instruments (due after more than one year) 22 – 4
Loans to subsidiary undertakings 186 235
Other receivables 20 42 5
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 228 244

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Derivative financial instruments 24 (15) (2)
Loans from subsidiary undertakings (134) (171)
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (149) (173)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 79 71

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 898 546

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

Loans from subsidiary undertakings (565) (120)

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES 28 (1) (2)
NET ASSETS 332 424

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 30 71 64
Share premium account 31 61 61
Unrealised gains reserve 31 (9) (4)
Other reserves 31 185 189
Profit and loss account 31 24 114
EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS 332 424

Blake Nixon, Director
Approved by the Board on 30 March 2009

Notes on pages 15 to 61 form part of these financial statements

 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 812

Consolidated Statement of Recognised
Income and Expense
Year ended 31 December 2008 2007

IFRS IFRS
£m £m

Gains on revaluation of fixed asset investments 22 35
Losses on cash flow hedges (11) (2)
Exchange gains on translation of foreign operations 114 37
Actuarial (losses)/gains on retirement benefit schemes (58) 7
Net income recognised directly in equity 67 77

Transfers
Transferred to profit or loss on sale of fixed asset investments (80) (129)
Transferred to profit or loss on sale of businesses (9) 1
Transferred to profit or loss on cash flow hedges 1 (2)
(Loss)/profit for the year (73) 126
TOTAL RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSE FOR THE YEAR (94) 73

Attributable to:
EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY (71) 77
Minority interests (23) (4)

(94) 73

Notes on pages 15 to 61 form part of these financial statements

G U I N N E S S  P E A T  G R O U P  P L C 13

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Year ended 31 December 2007
2008 IFRS
IFRS re-stated

Notes £m £m

Cash inflow from operating activities

Net cash inflow from operating activities 34a) 161 219

Interest paid (55) (49)

Taxation paid 34b) (25) (21)

Net cash generated by operating activities 81 149

Cash outflow from investing activities

Dividends received from joint ventures 34c) 7 6

Capital expenditure and financial investment 34d) (32) (47)

Acquisitions and disposals 34e) (23) (21)

Net cash absorbed in investing activities (48) (62)

Cash outflow from financing activities

Issue of ordinary shares 34f ) – 1

Equity dividends paid to the Company’s shareholders 34g) (4) (4)

Dividends paid to minority interests (4) (4)

Decrease in debt 34h) (8) (14)

Net cash absorbed in financing activities (16) (21)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 17 66

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 309 241

Exchange gains on cash and cash equivalents 21 2

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR 347 309

Cash and cash equivalents per the balance sheet 362 318

Bank overdrafts (note 26) (15) (9)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR 347 309

Notes on pages 15 to 61 form part of these financial statements

 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 814

G U I N N E S S  P E A T  G R O U P  P L C 15

The following are the principal accounting policies adopted

in preparing the financial statements.

GROUP

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies adopted by the Group are

set out in this note to the financial statements. Certain of the

Group’s accounting policies inherently rely on subjective

assumptions and judgements, such that it is possible that

over time the actual results upon which the assumptions and

judgements are based could differ from the estimates used

by the Group. Due to the size of the amounts involved, whilst